

**IN UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI  
CENTRAL DIVISION**

TODD JANSON, et al., on behalf of )  
themselves and on behalf of all others )  
similarly situated, )

Plaintiffs, )

v. )

Case No. 2:10-cv-04018-NKL

LEGALZOOM.COM, INC. )

Defendant. )

---

**Plaintiffs' Suggestions in Opposition to Defendant LegalZoom's Motion to  
Reconsider or, in the Alternative, to Transfer Venue**

---

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities .....	ii
I. Introduction .....	1
II. Under Supreme-Court Precedent, the Proper Procedure to Enforce a Forum-Selection Clause is a Motion to Transfer Under 28 U.S.C. § 1404(a). .....	1
III. LegalZoom’s Motion to Transfer Venue under 28 U.S.C. § 1404(a) Should Be Denied....	4
A. Transfer Is Not Warranted Based on Convenience of the Parties.....	5
B. Transfer Is Not Warranted Based on Convenience of the Witnesses.....	6
C. Transfer is Not Warranted Based on the Interest of Justice.....	7
IV. Conclusion.....	10

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>AC Controls Co. v. Pomeroy Computer Res., Inc.</i> , 284 F. Supp. 2d 357 (W.D.N.C. 2003)	2
<i>American Standard, Inc. v. Bendix Corp.</i> , 487 F. Supp. 254 (W.D. Mo. 1980)	9
<i>Coffey v. Van Dorn Iron Works</i> , 796 F.2d 217 (7th Cir.1986)	5
<i>Employers Reinsurance Corp. v. Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 06-0188-CV-W-FJG, 2006 WL 1235957 (W.D. Mo. May 4, 2006)	8
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert</i> , 330 U.S. 501, 509 (1947)	10
<i>Hines v. Overstock.com, Inc.</i> , 668 F. Supp. 2d 362 (E.D. N.Y. 2009)	8
<i>Houk v. Kimberly-Clark Corp.</i> , 613 F. Supp 923 (W.D. Mo.. 1985)	5, 6
<i>Hubbard v. White</i> , 755 F.2d 692 (8th Cir. 1985)	5
<i>Huntingdon Eng’g &amp; Envtl., Inc. v. Platinum Software Corp.</i> , 882 F. Supp. 54 (W.D.N.Y. 1995)	2
<i>IFC Credit Corp. v. Burton Industries, Inc.</i> , No. 04 C 5906, 2006 WL 1302362 (N.D. Ill. May 5, 2006)	4
<i>In re Apple, Inc.</i> , 602 F.3d 909 (8th Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Jitterswing, Inc. v. Francorp, Inc.</i> , __ S.W.3d __, No. ED 93045, 2010 WL 933763 (Mo. App. Mar. 16, 2010)	5
<i>Jumara v. State Farm Insurance Co.</i> , 55 F.3d 873 (3d Cir. 1995)	2
<i>National Micrographics Sys., Inc. v. Canon USA, Inc.</i> , 825 F. Supp. 671 (D.N.J. 1993)	3
<i>Osment Model Trains, Inc. v. Mike’s Train House, Inc.</i> , No. 09-4189-CV-C-NKL, 2010 WL 386182 (W.D. Mo. Jan. 27, 2010)	5-8
<i>Plum Tree, Inc. v. Stockment</i> , 488 F.2d 754 (3d Cir. 1973)	4
<i>Rice v. Bellsouth Advertising &amp; Publishing Corp.</i> , 240 F. Supp. 2d 526 (W.D.N.C. 2002)	10
<i>Shaw Group, Inc. v. Natkin &amp; Co.</i> , 907 F. Supp. 201 (M.D. La. 1995)	2
<i>Sparks v. Goalie Entertainment, Inc.</i> , No. 4:06-cv-006020-JEG, 2007 WL 962946 (S.D. Iowa Mar. 30, 2007)	8

<i>Stewart Organization, Inc. v. Ricoh Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 22 (1988).....	1, 2, 3
<i>Tel-Phonic Services, Inc. v. TBS Int'l</i> , 975 F.2d 1134 (5th Cir. 1992).....	2
<i>Terra Int'l, Inc. v. Mississippi Chem. Corp.</i> , 119 F.3d 688 (8th Cir. 1997).....	7,8
<i>United Rentals, Inc. v. Pruett</i> , 296 F. Supp. 2d 220 (D. Conn. 2003).....	9

**Statutes, Rules, Regulations, and Other Authorities**

28 U.S.C. § 1391.....	1, 2
28 U.S.C. § 1404.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1406.....	1, 4
§ 484.010, RSMo.....	9
§ 407.010, RSMo.....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(3).....	1, 4
